
Notice of Meeting

Executive
Thursday 18 January 2018 at 5.00pm
in the Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Market Street, Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcast, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday 10 January 2018

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Democratic Services Team on (01635) 
519462
e-mail: executivecycle@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 18 January 2018 (continued)

To: Councillors Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, Anthony Chadley, 
Jeanette Clifford, Hilary Cole, Lynne Doherty, Marcus Franks, 
James Fredrickson, Graham Jones and Rick Jones

Agenda
Part I Pages

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 14
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 21 December 2017.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 
personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on 
the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Public Questions
Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by members of 
the public in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in 
the Council’s Constitution. (Note: There were no questions submitted 
relating to items not included on this Agenda.)

5.   Petitions
Councillors or Members of the public may present any petition which they 
have received. These will normally be referred to the appropriate 
Committee without discussion.

Items as timetabled in the Forward Plan
Pages

6.   School Funding Formula 2018/19 (EX3394) 15 - 48
(CSP: BEC & BEC2)
Purpose: The Council’s Executive must agree on an annual basis the 
school funding formula for primary and secondary schools. This report 
sets out the proposal for the 2018/19 financial year.

7.   Consultation on proposed changes to the Street Cleansing and 
Litter Picking Services (EX3400)

49 - 76

(CSP: MEC & MEC1)
Purpose: To report the results of the public consultation on the proposed 
changes to the Street Cleansing and Litter Picking Services and to 
approve the way forward.  

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 18 January 2018 (continued)

8.   Members' Questions
Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by Councillors 
in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in the 
Council’s Constitution. (Note: There were no questions submitted relating 
to items not included on this Agenda.)

9.   Exclusion of Press and Public
RECOMMENDATION: That members of the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items as it is likely 
that there would be disclosure of exempt information of the description 
contained in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 specified in brackets in the heading of each item. Rule 8.10.4 of 
the Constitution refers.

Part II
10.   Changes to the Street Cleansing and Litter Picking Services 

(EX3400)
77 - 98

(Paragraph 3 - information relating to financial/business affairs of 
particular person)
(CSP: MEC & MEC1)
Purpose: To agree changes to the Street Cleansing and Litter Picking 
Service.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

West Berkshire Council Strategy Aims and Priorities
Council Strategy Aims:
BEC – Better educated communities
SLE – A stronger local economy
P&S – Protect and support those who need it
HQL – Maintain a high quality of life within our communities
MEC – Become an even more effective Council
Council Strategy Priorities:
BEC1 – Improve educational attainment
BEC2 – Close the educational attainment gap
SLE1 – Enable the completion of more affordable housing
SLE2 – Deliver or enable key infrastructure improvements in relation to roads, rail, flood 

prevention, regeneration and the digital economy
P&S1 – Good at safeguarding children and vulnerable adults
HQL1 – Support communities to do more to help themselves
MEC1 – Become an even more effective Council

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 18 January 2018 (continued)

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

EXECUTIVE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

THURSDAY 21 DECEMBER 2017
Councillors Present: Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, Anthony Chadley, Jeanette Clifford, 
Hilary Cole, Lynne Doherty, Marcus Franks, James Fredrickson, Graham Jones and Rick Jones

Also Present: John Ashworth (Corporate Director - Environment), Iain Bell (Revenues and 
Benefits Manager), Nick Carter (Chief Executive), Paul Hendry (Countryside Manager), Ian 
Pearson (Head of Education Service), Juliet Penley (Service Manager - Children), Councillor 
Jeff Beck, Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer (Executive Support)), Councillor Alan Macro, 
Jo Reeves (Principal Policy Officer), Councillor Emma Webster and Pickle Cole. 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Rachael Wardell (Ian Pearson in attendance as 
substitute). 

PART I
52. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Leader.

53. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

54. Public Questions
A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions are available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As. 
(a) Question submitted by Mrs Moz Bulbeck Reynolds to the Leader of the 

Council
A question standing in the name of Mrs Moz Bulbeck Reynolds on the subject of the 
Council’s response to the findings of the Social Mobility Commission on social mobility in 
West Berkshire would receive a written answer from the Leader of the Council as Mrs 
Bulbeck Reynolds was unable to attend the meeting. 
(b) Question submitted by Mr Thomas Tunney to the Portfolio Holder for 

Planning, Housing and Leisure
A question standing in the name of Mr Thomas Tunney on the subject of what action the 
Council was taking to reduce the number of homeless and offer shelter in times of 
extreme winter weather would receive a written answer from the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Housing and Leisure as Mr Tunney was unable to attend the meeting. 
(c) Question submitted by Mr Thomas Tunney to the Portfolio Holder for 

Planning, Housing and Leisure
A question standing in the name of Mr Thomas Tunney on the subject of whether the 
Council was meetings its goals in terms of preventing homelessness would receive a 
written answer from the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and Leisure as Mr Tunney 
was unable to attend the meeting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b14345/Questions%20and%20Answers%2021st-Dec-2017%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


EXECUTIVE - 21 DECEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

(d) Question submitted by Mr Mark Knight to the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Transformation, Economic Development

A question standing in the name of Mr Mark Knight on the subject of whether the financial 
cons
[...]
ried whether charges would be backdated. 

Page 11



EXECUTIVE - 21 DECEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

Councillor Rick Jones clarified that potential new charges would only apply post the 
reassessments described and not be backdated. 
RESOLVED to:
Delegate to the Head of Adult Social Care, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care, as follows:
(1) To consider the consultation responses received in respect of the proposal to 

amend the Adult Social Care Charging Policy.
(2) If appropriate, having regard to the consultation responses, to make the 

amendments to the Adult Social Care Charging Policy to include the full element 
of Disability Living Allowance or Attendance Allowance that is in payment to 
individuals where the Council are not providing night time care.

If the proposed amendments to the Scheme are approved, the Council will monitor and 
review the impact of this proposal on equalities.
Other options considered: Leave the Charging Policy as it is.  This would mean that 
there was no additional income into the Adult Social Care budget.
Implement the change for new clients only.  There would be a small amount of additional 
income but it is hard to quantify as we don’t know who the new clients will be.
The Council considered whether funding for long-term support and prevention services 
could be reduced as an alternative to this proposal.  However, such a proposal would 
impact on a greater number of individuals and may further increase demand on Adult 
Social Care services.

63. Members' Questions
There were no Member questions submitted.

64. Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers.

65. Staffing implications associated with savings put forward to deliver the 
2018/19 Revenue Budget: Approval to pay redundancy payments 
(EX3369)
(Paragraph 1 – information relating to an individual)
(Paragraph 2 – information identifying an individual)
The Executive considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 14) which sought approval to 
make the redundancy payments set out in the report associated with savings to deliver 
the 2018/19 Revenue Budget. 
RESOLVED that the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed.
Reason for the decision: As outlined in the exempt report. 
Other options considered: As outlined in the exempt report. 

(The meeting commenced at 5.00pm and closed at 5.47pm)

Page 12

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


EXECUTIVE - 21 DECEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



West Berkshire Council Executive 18 January 2018

School Funding Formula 2018/19
Committee considering 
report: Executive on 18 January 2018

Portfolio Member: Councillor Lynne Doherty
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 13 December 2017

Report Author: Claire White
Forward Plan Ref: EX3394

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The Council’s Executive must agree on an annual basis the school funding formula 
for primary and secondary schools. This report sets out the proposal for financial 
year 2018/19.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the school formula for 2018/19 is set as per the National Funding Formula 
factors and funding rates set out in paragraph 6.

2.2 For schools that gain funding under the new formula, additional funding is capped at 
3% per pupil (as per the National Funding Formula).

2.3 For schools that lose funding under the new formula, a minimum funding guarantee 
of an additional 0.1% per pupil increase is applied (this is the maximum affordable).

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: Schools are funded by the ring fenced Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) and the school formula allocations do not 
impact on the Council’s own resources. However, the cost 
of unmanageable school deficits or closing schools may fall 
on the Council.

3.2 Policy: None.

3.3 Personnel: Real term reductions in funding allocations will inevitably 
lead to staffing restructures and possible redundancies in 
schools.  

3.4 Legal: The allocation of funding to schools must comply with The 
Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations 2018.

3.5 Risk Management: For many schools their funding allocation will not increase 
by anywhere near the amount required to cover current 
increases in costs; the number of schools at risk of deficit 
will increase, and the non-viability of small schools may 
become a reality. It is imperative that the work which 
commenced in 2017/18 on supporting schools in financial 
difficulty continues.   

Page 15

Agenda Item 6.



School Funding Formula 2018/19

West Berkshire Council Executive 18 January 2018

3.6 Property: None.

3.7 Other: None.

4. Other options considered

4.1 The school formula can currently be set by using any of the formulae factors 
allowed for within the Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations, and at any 
funding rate subject to certain restrictions and affordability. These are set out in 
Annex B of Appendix C. This will apply for the next two years, after which every 
school will need to be funded according to the National Funding Formula. The only 
other option considered for 2018/19 was to set funding rates half way between the 
current rates and the national rates. However, more schools benefitted from moving 
straight onto the national rates. 

Page 16



School Funding Formula 2018/19

West Berkshire Council Executive 18 January 2018

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

 In September 2017, the Government announced its school funding 
arrangements for the 2018/19 financial year and moving schools onto the 
National Funding Formula. Nationally, this included putting additional funding 
into the new formula so that no school should lose funding through these new 
arrangements. West Berkshire overall gains £1.3m on a like for like basis.

 For the first two financial years, this will operate as a “soft” formula. This means 
that the method of allocating funding to local authorities will be through the 
National Funding Formula factors and funding rates, though using 2016 data to 
determine an overall funding rate for primary and secondary. Local authorities 
will then still determine which formula factors to use and the funding rates, 
which has to be according to The Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations 
and using 2017 data. It should therefore be noted that the funding available for 
allocation is not the same as the National Funding Formula, and for some 
factors in the National Funding Formula, the calculation is not replicated in the 
Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations, and cannot be applied unless a 
disapplication request is approved by the Secretary of State for Education. It 
may therefore be impossible for local authorities to replicate the National 
Funding Formula in the first two years, even if it so wished. 

 The consultation with Schools’ Forum and all schools has confirmed that the 
preference is to move to the National Funding Formula factors and rates as far 
as it is possible. Further details are included in Appendices B and D.

6. Proposal

 The funding available dictates how close the National Funding Formula can be 
replicated. Based on the October 2017 census, the Schools Block funding (after 
deducting the required amount for growth funding and the estimated deficit due 
to business rate revaluations carried forward from 2017/18) totals £97.700m. 

 This allows for the National Funding Formula factors and rates to 
[...]
hools gaining will have their additional 
funding capped at 3% per pupil. This reduces the total by £250,827.

 Schools losing will have a minimum funding guarantee of 0.1% increase per 
pupil. This will cost £545,406. This is the proposed balancing item, making the 
cost of this proposal (£97,711,829) just slightly over the funding available. 

 The main reason why a 0.5% minimum funding guarantee cannot be afforded is 
due to the increase in business rates; the National Funding Formula was based 
on the 2017/18 estimate, which was £215k less than the 2018/19 estimate and 
which also did not include rating revaluations in 2017/18 of £106k. 

 The impact on each individual school is set out in Appendix C. Where there is a 
negative impact, this is because pupil numbers have decreased (funding is 
protected at a per pupil level only, there is no funding floor). Where per pupil 
funding has decreased, this is because pupil numbers in the school have 

Page 18



School Funding Formula 2018/19

West Berkshire Council Executive 18 January 2018

increased and the fixed lump sum is spread over more pupils. Overall, there is 
£1.7m of extra funding going into schools (total of £2.2m less £0.5m added for 
resource unit pupils, to compare like for like). Per pupil funding rates have 
increased by £73 in primary and £19 in secondary. Appendix D, in particular 
Annex A and C, show the impact on a like for like basis (i.e. assuming pupil 
numbers were the same).

 It is recommended that these proposals are agreed.

7. Conclusion

 The advantage of moving schools straight onto the National Funding Formula is 
that it gives schools certainty and stability moving forward.

 West Berkshire is in a position to move straight onto the National Funding 
Formula because: The previous West Berkshire funding rates are not 
significantly different; there has not been a significant difference between 2016 
pupil characteristics used in the DSG funding allocation and the 2017 actual 
pupil c
[...]
1,313 1.8% 0
99600 The Willink School 4,207,766 4,207,766 862 4,881.40 4,171,298 862 4,839.09 -36,468 56,434 0 56,434 4,227,732 19,966 0.5% 0

PRIMARY TOTAL 51,217,617 51,368,240 13,261 3,862 51,997,838 13,261 3,921 629,598 350,961 -221,871 129,090 52,126,928 758,689 0
SECONDARY TOTAL 44,279,029 44,676,414 9,074 4,880 44,711,579 9,074 4,927 35,164 288,416 0 288,416 44,999,994 323,580 0
TOTAL ALL SCHOOLS 95,496,646 96,044,654 22,335 96,709,417 22,335 664,762 639,377 -221,871 417,506 97,126,923 1,082,269 0

Cost 
Centre

2017/18 ACTUAL ALLOCATION 
(including MFG) MFG/CAP on GAINS

2018/19 EXEMPLIFICATION 
(prior to MFG) Overall Change

Prior to 
Transition 

Adjs

Including 
Transition 
Funding

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



West Berkshire Council Executive 18 January 2018

Consultation on proposed changes to the Street 
Cleansing and Litter Picking Services

Committee considering 
report: Executive on 18 January 2018

Portfolio Member: Councillor Dominic Boeck
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 21 December 2017

Report Author: Jackie Ward
Forward Plan Ref: EX3400

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To report the results of the public consultation on the proposed changes to the 
Street Cleansing and Litter Picking Services and to approve the way forward.  

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the proposals set out in the consultation are progressed and 
that the Street Cleansing and Litter Picking Service is reduced.

2.2 In areas other than town centres, move away from the current scheduled 
programme of cleansing and litter picking and introduce a more reactive service. 
This will provide an opportunity to increase efficiency and effectiveness within the 
service, by focusing activity in areas where it is most needed.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: The proposal will make revenue savings which will be 
reported as part of the Council’s 2018/19 budget.

3.2 Policy: None

3.3 Personnel: There are no implications for WBC staff.

3.4 Legal: A change to the Integrated Waste Management Contract 
will be progressed. This is set out in a separate report.

3.5 Risk Management: The consultation sought responses from the public. 
Analysis of the responses received has helped inform risk 
mitigation in consideration of the proposals. Risks 
associated with the contract change are set out in separate 
report. 

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: There will be a significant operational reduction in the 
street cleansing service and therefore a reduction in the 
quality of the local environment.

Page 49

Agenda Item 7.



Consultation on proposed changes to the Street Cleansing and Litter Picking Services

West Berkshire Council Executive 18 January 2018

4. Other options considered

4.1 As part of the proposal we considered the following options:

(1) The introduction of a reactive service for the town centres, council car 
parks and Newbury Bus Station; however we discounted this option in 
favour of maintaining a more scheduled programme of work in these 
areas, to ensure that acceptable standards are maintained.

(2) We are not proposing to make any changes to the Response Crew 
service as the removal of fly tips, hazardous litter and drug related 
litter will remain a high priority for us.

(3) We are planning on the development of a parish devolution 
programme, where advice would be provided to town and parish 
councils that are interested in independently enhancing the revised 
service in their local area.

Page 50



Consultation on proposed changes to the Street Cleansing and Litter Picking Services

West Berkshire Council Executive 18 January 2018

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 The public consultation ran from 20th September 2017 until 31st October 2017.  

5.2 The public consultation proposed the following:  In areas other than town centres, 
we would move away from the current scheduled programme of cleansing and litter 
picking and introduce a more reactive service. Th
[...]
leansing

2.7 Further to the Stage 1 Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix A) no new evidence 
was provided in the consultation responses that demonstrated greater impact on one 
group of people with particular protected characteristics compared to any other, 
therefore a Stage 2 Equality Impact Assessment was not required.

3. Options for Consideration

3.1 To agree the change to the street cleansing and litter picking services, reduce the 
revenue budget and develop a parish devolution programme.

3.2 As part of the proposal we considered the following which will address concerns 
raised in the summary of the responses:

(1) The introduction of a reactive service for the town centres, council car 
parks and Newbury Bus Station; however we discounted this option in 
favour of maintaining a more scheduled programme of work in these 
areas, to ensure that acceptable standards are maintained.

(2) We are not proposing to make any changes to the Response Crew 
service as the removal of fly tips, hazardous litter and drug related 
litter will remain a high priority for us.

(3) We are planning on the development of a parish devolution 
programme, where advice would be provided to town and parish 
councils that are interested in independently enhancing the revised 
service in their local area.

4. Conclusion

4.1 Following the consultation results it is recommended that the proposals set out in 
the consultation are progressed and that the Street Cleansing and Litter Picking 
Service is reduced.

4.2 In areas other than town centres, move away from the current scheduled 
programme of cleansing and litter picking and introduce a more reactive service. 
This will provide an opportunity to increase efficiency and effectiveness within the 
service, by focusing activity in areas where it is most needed.

Page 56

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/streetcleansing
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/streetcleansing


Consultation on proposed changes to the Street Cleansing and Litter Picking 
[...]
be as 
quick as we may have previously provided.  This proposal may mean that in some areas 
there will be more litter and detritus on the streets for longer periods of time.   

Blocked drains and standing surface water on some local roads may become a more 
frequent occurrence following heavy rainfall as a result of this proposed change. 

Please view our Stage One Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA)ix for further information. 

 
What else have we considered in arriving at our proposal?   

We considered the option of introducing a reactive service for the town centres, council car 
parks and Newbury Bus Station; however we discounted this option in favour of maintaining 
a more scheduled programme of work in these areas, to ensure that acceptable standards 
are maintained. 

The removal of fly tips, hazardous litter and drug related litter will remain a high priority for us 
and therefore, we’re not proposing to make any changes to the Response Crew service.   

Through the parish devolution programme, advice would be provided to town and parish 
councils that are interested in independently enhancing the revised service in their local 
area.   

 
Why we want your views  

We would like to hear from you as to how this proposal could potentially impact on you and 
on the wider community. In particular, we would be interested in any views you have on how 
the impact of this proposed change can be reduced. 

All feedback will be considered, and a final decision made by the Executive Committee on 
21 December 2017. Following this, the results and all anonymised responses will be 
published on www.westberks.gov.uk/streetcleansing. 

 

 

                                                 
i
 Relevant land for the purpose of this consultation relevant land covers council maintained roads and footpaths, council car 
parks and the Newbury bus station only. 
ii
 Detritus includes dust, mud, soil, grit, gravel, stones, rotted leaf and vegetable residues, and fragments of tw

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2018
Councillors Present: Dominic Boeck, Anthony Chadley, Jeanette Clifford, Hilary Cole, 
Lynne Doherty, Marcus Franks, James Fredrickson and Graham Jones

Also Present: John Ashworth (Corporate Director - Environment), Martin Dunscombe 
(Communications Manager), Andy Walker (Head of Finance), Rachael Wardell (Corporate 
Director - Communities), Claire White (Finance Manager (Schools)), Councillor Howard 
Bairstow, Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer), Councillor Lee Dillon and Gabrielle Mancini 
(Group Executive - Conservatives)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Graham Bridgman, Nick Carter and 
Councillor Rick Jones

PART I
66. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Leader.

67. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Jeanette Clifford declared an interest in Agenda Item 6, but reported that, as 
her interest was a personal or an other registrable interest, but not a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, she determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the 
matter.

68. Public Questions
There were no public questions submitted.

69. Petitions
Councillor Lee Dillon presented a petition containing 66 signatures which called upon the 
Council to improve and extend sound protection measures along the Theale Bypass. The 
petition sought to highlight the dramatic increase in traffic along the bypass in recent 
years and the resultant vehicle noise which caused great disturbance in nearby homes 
and gardens, particularly at night. The petition was referred to the Heads of Service for 
Public Protection & Culture and for Transport & Countryside for a response. 

70. School Funding Formula 2018/19 (EX3394)
(Councillor Jeanette Clifford declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6 by virtue of 
the fact that she was a School Governor at St Bartholomew’s School. As her interest was 
personal and not prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary interest, she determined to remain 
to take part in the debate and vote on the matter.) 
The Executive considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which sought agreement of the 
school funding formula for primary and secondary schools for 2018/19. Councillor Lynne 
Doherty explained that this was an annual requirement which determined how the 
Schools Block Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) would be distributed. 
The report proposed moving schools onto the National Funding Formula. This followed 
consultation held with the Schools’ Forum and all schools which confirmed the 
preference to move to the National Funding Formula factors and rates. 



EXECUTIVE - 18 JANUARY 2018 - MINUTES

The National Funding Formula contained additional funds which would ensure that no 
schools would lose funding. Overall, there was £1.7m of extra funding going into schools 
(£1.3m when considered on a like for like basis – i.e. assuming pupil numbers remained 
the same). Per pupil funding rates would also increase by £72 in primary schools and 
£21 in secondary schools. Based on this Formula, the total Schools Block DSG for 
2018/19 would be £97.905m. 
Councillor Doherty proposed acceptance of the recommendations. 
Councillor Lee Dillon noted, from the report’s conclusions, that the gains for most schools 
were not significant and many would still have difficulty in balancing their individual 
budgets moving forward. He therefore queried what action the Council would be taking to 
support schools in difficulty. Councillor Doherty explained that support would continue to 
be provided by the Schools’ Finance Team. She also referred to a report which had been 
produced which outlined the measures that had been put in place to help schools in 
deficit entitled ‘Strategic Planning for Schools in Deficit’. She offered to share this with 
Councillor Dillon. 
RESOLVED that:
 The school formula for 2018/19 is set as per the National Funding Formula factors 

and funding rates set out in paragraph 6. 
 For schools that gain funding under the new formula, additional funding is capped at 

3% per pupil (as per the National Funding Formula).
 For schools that lose funding under the new formula, a minimum funding guarantee 

of an additional 0.2% per pupil increase is applied (this is the maximum affordable). 
Other options considered: The school formula can currently be set by using any of the 
formulae factors allowed for within the Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations, 
and at any funding rate subject to certain restrictions and affordability. These are set out 
in Annex B of Appendix C. This will apply for the next two years, after which every school 
will need to be funding according to the National Funding Formula. The only other option 
considered for 2018/19 was to set funding rates half way between the current rates and 
the national rates. However, more schools benefited from moving straight onto the 
national rates. 

71. Consultation on proposed changes to the Street Cleansing and Litter 
Picking Services (EX3400)
(Councillor Marcus Franks joined the meeting at 5.05pm). 
The Executive considered a report (Agenda Item 7) concerning the results of the public 
consultation on the proposed changes to the Street Cleansing and Litter Picking Services 
and to approve the way forward. 
Councillor Dominic Boeck introduced the report by outlining the proposed changes to the 
current Street Cleansing and Litter Picking Services. These were specifically highlighted 
on the second page of the consultation document (Appendix C). 
He clarified that no changes would be made to the services provided in town centres, 
beyond litter bins only being emptied once they were nearly full rather than on a routine 
basis. Outside of town centres, a more reactive approach was proposed for street 
cleansing and litter picking. The service provision would continue to be monitored. 
Councillor Boeck also clarified that the removal of fly tipping remained a high priority and 
no changes would be made to this service. 



EXECUTIVE - 18 JANUARY 2018 - MINUTES

Councillor Boeck further explained that the proposals would achieve efficiency savings 
for both the waste contractor, Veolia, and for the Council. He felt that the savings that 
could be achieved were worth the relatively minimal impact on service delivery. 
Councillor Boeck sought the Executive’s approval of the recommendations which would 
enable negotiations to continue with Veolia moving forward. 
Councillor Howard Bairstow queried whether, subject to their approval, the changes 
would initially be trialled prior to full implementation. Councillor Boeck confirmed the 
proposal was to implement these changes on a permanent basis in order to realise 
savings with immediate effect. A pilot period did not form part of the proposals. 
Councillor Bairstow queried whether the impact of the changes would be monitored. 
Councillor Boeck reiterated that monitoring would take place. 
RESOLVED that:
 The proposals set out in the consultation be progressed and that the Street 

Cleansing and Litter Picking Service is reduced. 
 In areas other than town centres, to move away from the current scheduled 

programme of cleansing and litter picking, and introduce a more reactive service. 
This will provide an opportunity to increase efficiency and effectiveness within the 
service, by focusing activity in areas where it is most needed. 

Other options considered: As part of the proposal the following options were 
considered:

 The introduction of a reactive service for the town centres, council car parks and 
Newbury Bus Station; however this option was discounted in favour of maintaining a 
more scheduled programme of work in these areas, to ensure that acceptable 
standards are maintained. 

 It is not proposed to make any changes to the Response Crew service as the 
removal of fly tips, hazardous litter and drug related litter will remain a high priority.

 We are planning on the development of a parish devolution programme, where 
advice would be provided to town and parish councils that are interested in 
independently enhancing the revised service in their local area. 

72. Members' Questions
There were no Member questions submitted.

73. Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers.

74. Changes to the Street Cleansing and Litter Picking Services (EX3400)
The Executive considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 10) which sought agreement 
of changes to the Street Cleansing and Litter Picking Services. 
RESOLVED that the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed. 
Reason for the decision: as outlined in the exempt report. 
Other options considered: as outlined in the exempt report. 

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


EXECUTIVE - 18 JANUARY 2018 - MINUTES

(The meeting commenced at 5.00pm and closed at 5.12pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….


